
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 6 APRIL 2023 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

  
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meeting held on 2nd March 2023 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 11 - 20) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 
01480 388169 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4. ADOPTION OF THE UPDATED HDC SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN, YOUNG 
PEOPLE AND ADULTS AT RISK OF HARM POLICY (Pages 21 - 46) 

 
The Adoption of the Updated HDC Safeguarding Children, Young People and 
Adults at Risk of Harm Policy Report is to be presented to the Panel for comment.  

 
Contact Officer: P Corley 
01480 388269 
 

5. HOMES FOR UKRAINE SCHEME (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the Homes for Ukraine report and 
presentation. 

 
Contact Officer: C Deeth 
01480 388233 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

29 day of March 2023 
 
Oliver Morley 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 2 March 2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair (Items 12-14 

only). 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

J E Harvey, N J Hunt, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S R McAdam and D J Shaw. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M J Burke 
and G J Welton. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor B Pitt. 
 
 

12. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd February 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

13. RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS   

 
 The Panel noted the responses which had been received to questions 

raised by Members at previous meetings. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor J E Kerr declared Other Registerable Interests in 
Minute Nos. 16 and 17 by virtue of her involvement in a number 
of aspects of these agenda items and left the room and did not 
take part in the discussion on these items. 
 
Councillor M Kadewere declared an Other Registerable Interest 
in Minute Number 17 as Secretary of Huntingdon Community 
Group and left the room and did not take part in the discussion 
on these items. 
 
(At this point of the proceedings Councillor Kerr left the meeting 
and did not return). 
 
Councillor N J Hunt in the Chair. 
 

15. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 

Page 5 of 58

Agenda Item 1



Leader for the period 1st March 2023 to 30th June 2023. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Criswell as to whether 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels were evenly matched in 
terms of the work which was being brought forward on the 
Council’s Forward Plan, the Panel were informed that a new 
Corporate Plan has now been developed with a range of new 
initiatives and priorities which would link into the future work of 
the Environment, Communities and Partnerships Panel and 
populate future forward plans. Work was also ongoing in 
relation to the health agenda and it was intended to bring 
forward an item for discussion in due course. 
 
 

16. WARM SPACES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Chief Delivery Officer and a 
power-point presentation (copies of which are appended in the Minute 
Book), the Panel received an update on the development of Warm 
Spaces in response to the cost-of-living crisis. 
 
Following the presentation, questions were invited from the Panel: 
 
Councillor McAdam enquired how well the message was getting 
across to the public that these warm spaces were available to them. 
Having noted the user numbers initially appeared to be positive, it 
was explained that it was always a challenge to get the message out 
to those who needed it, but one of the advantages of the devolved 
model is that people tended to be in contact with their local 
community groups who are already embedded within their 
communities. However, it would always be a challenge to reach those 
who were not connected to local community groups and other social 
networks. There had been a significant amount of take up of the 
District Council press releases and traffic on social media and 
Members were encouraged to continue to share and support these 
initiatives in the press and on social media where possible. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Harvey on how often an 
organisation could apply for funding from the District Council’s 
Co
[...]
r them to see a future for a project and a vision to keep them 
engaged. In response to which, the Executive Councillor indicated 
that he was sympathetic and had been in the position of wondering 
what happened to a project when the grant comes to an end.  The 
challenge would now be on the District Council to find a transparent 
system to consider this going forward. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Interim Managing Director indicated 
that the proliferation of one-off type projects created a real challenge. 
He explained that the warm spaces initiative had been designed in 
anticipation that there was likely to be enduring need in April. 
Throughout Covid, efforts have been consistently made to build the 
resilience of community organisations to create capacity for longer 
term need in the future. As a result of increasing effectiveness in 
doing this, the district was seeing more one-off opportunities. Whilst it 
is harder to do, it was hoped that Members believed it was more 
effective to build long term solutions. 
 
 

17. HEALTH INEQUALITIES PROJECT – TACKLING PREVENTION 
THROUGH COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT   

 
 (Councillor Kadewere left the meeting during the discussion on this 

item. See Members Interests). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Health Inequalities Project 
Manager and a power-point presentation (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an update on the 
District’s Health Inequalities Project, which was designed to address 
localised health inequalities, build community resilience, and prevent 
the escalation of health issues. 
 
Following the presentation, the Executive Councillor for Community 
and Health Councillor Pitt paid tribute to all those who had been 
involved within the initiatives and projects and to the individual 
Groups themselves who had all achieved some significant successes.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Criswell as to how other 
communities could be encouraged to become in
[...]
y Council, the local school, local GP 
surgery, local prescribers and the local youth club by a volunteer and 
all groups have also been urged to ensure that the right people are 
doing the expert’s jobs. 
 
The Executive Councillor acknowledged that whilst there were certain 
groups that were good at writing applications for grant funding, there 
was often a correlation between those groups and those that are 
good at delivery. In many cases there was a well-established 
relationship between these groups and the District Council with their 
capacity to deliver already being recognised.  Whilst duplication is an 
important issue, sometimes having a breadth of offer can be helpful 
and in his opinion duplication in some areas was not always a terrible 
thing.  
 
Officers explained that the network of capability and support which 
had developed from the projects had been evident at the recent 
celebratory event detailed within the presentation. Officers were 
confident that the initiative had established a network of community 
champions and support that was self-reliant and self-supporting. It 
was hoped that something similar could be achieved from the 
celebratory event for the Warm Hubs project in due course. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Shaw regarding the funding for 
2023/24 and specifically the resources for staffing beyond the end of 
June, the Panel were advised that it had been evident that the 

Page 8 of 58



availability of dedicated resources had made a significant difference 
in building up the relationships with and the resilience of the 
community groups. However, it was intended to consider a more 
active community engagement role for next year’s funding. 
 
Councillor McAdam asked how engaged and involved local GPs were 
with this project. The Panel were informed that work was ongoing to 
build further links here. 

 
Councillor Harvey enquired whether an organisation who was already 
operating a scheme which might well fit into this would be able to 
approach the District Council regarding the forthcoming round of 
funding. In response, it was explained that the District Council’s 
proposal for 2023/24 was not yet written, however it was envisaged 
that the Integrated Care System might wish to include more rigour 
into this year’s proposal and with this in mind were looking to give a 
focus to individual Districts.  
 
Finally, and in response to a question from Councillor Lowe as to 
what effort was made to encourage individuals to attend events and 
projects, the Panel were advised that all the Groups had undertaken 
substantial consultation exercises prior to the launch of their projects 
including in some cases pilot exercises and it was hoped that that this 
would pay dividends in terms of attendance.  
 
 

18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
Having regard to the recent discussion to incorporate 
‘Environment’ into the Panel’s name, it was suggested that it 
would be useful to receive an update from those organisations 
to which the Council either appoints members to or offers 
financial support. It was suggested and agreed that this should 
include the Great Fen Steering Group, the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Parks Partnership and the Great Ouse Valley 
Trust. It was suggested that the Panel might consider the 
environmental impact that these initiatives have had, and it was 
agreed that the Council’s appointed representatives should also 
be invited to the meeting for this purpose.  It was further agreed 
to consider holding a meeting at the Great Fen Project itself in 
the warmer weather. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 9 of 58



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 58



Page 1 of 9 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor Sarah Conboy, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 21 March 2023 
For Period:   1 April 2023 to 31 July 2023 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor S J Conboy Executive Leader of the Council 
and Executive Councillor for Place 

Cloudberry Cottage 
9 Earning Street 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon PE29 2JD 
 
Tel:  01480 414900 / 07831 807208 
E-mail:  Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor L Davenport-Ray Executive Councillor for Climate & 
Environment 

73 Hogsden Leys 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6AD 
 
E-mail:  Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor S Ferguson Executive Councillor for Customer 
Services 

 

9 Anderson Close 
St Neots 
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DN 
 
Tel:  07525 987460 
E-mail:  Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 11 of 58

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Sarah.Conboy@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Lara.Davenport-Ray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Ferguson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 9 
 

Councillor M Hassall Executive Councillor for Corporate 
& Shared Services 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  07825 193572 
E-mail:  Martin.Hassall@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B Mickelburgh Executive Councillor for Finance & 
Resources 

2 Grainger Avenue 
Godmanchester 
Huntingdon  
Cambridgeshire PE29 2JT 
 
Tel:  07441 392492 
E-mail:  Brett.Mickelburgh@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor B Pitt Executive Councillor for 
Community & Health 

17 Day Close 
St Neots  
Cambridgeshire PE19 6DF 
 
Tel:  07703 169273 
E-mail:  Ben.Pitt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor T Sanderson Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Planning 

29 Burmoor Close 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgeshire PE29 6GE 
 
Tel:  01480 436822 
E-mail:  Tom.Sanderson@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 12 of 58

mailto:Martin.Hassall@huntingdonshire
[...]
s to object to an item being 
considered in private may do so by emailing Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk.or by contacting the Democratic Services Team. If 
representations are received at least eight working days before the date of the meeting, they will be published with the agenda together with a 
statement of the District Council’s response.  Any representations received after this time will be verbally reported and considered at the meeting. 
 

P
age 13 of 58

mailto:Simone.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Sam.Wakeford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 9 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a)To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

 

P
age 14 of 58



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 5 of 9 
 

 
Community 
Chest Grant Aid 
Awards 
2023/24*** 
 
 
 

 
Grants Panel 
 

 
19 Apr 
2023 
 
17 May 
2023 
 
21 Jun 
2023 
 
19 Jul 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Claudia Deeth, Community 
Resilience Manager Tel No: 01480 
388233 or email: 
Claudia.Deeth@huntingdonshire.go
v.uk  
 

 
 

 
B Pitt & M 
Hassall 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
& 
Partnerships 
 

 
The Stukeleys 
Neighbourhood 
Plan 
Referendum*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Apr 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Frances Schulz, Senior Planning 
Officer Tel No: 01480 388432 or 
email: 
Frances.Schulz@huntingdonshire.g
ov.uk  
 

 
 

 
T 
Sanderson 
 

 
Performance 
& Growth 
 

P
age 15 of 58



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 

to be made by 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny 
Panel 

Page 6 of 9 
 

 
Adoption of the 
Updated HDC 
Safeguarding 
Children, Young 
People and 
Adults at Risk of 
Harm Policy*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Apr 
2023 
 

 
 
 

 
Peter Corley, Health & Safety 
Manager and Lead Safeguarding 
Officer Tel No: 01480 388269 or 
email: 
Pete.Corley@huntingdonshire.gov.u
k  
 

 
 

 
M Hassall 
 

 
Environment, 
Communities 
& 
Partnerships 
 

 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Funding 
Allocation 
 
 
[...]
r Progress 

    

Climate  Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor J Kerr 
Councillor C Lowe 
Councillor D Shaw 

Neil Sloper November 2022: Initial Meetings held to 
establish Terms of Reference for the 
group.  
 
Next Steps: Regular meetings 
established. Evidence and information 
gathering to be progressed.  
Group to be involved in the Electric 
Vehicle Charging Strategy Development. 

Climate Subgroup 
Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy Development 

Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor J Kerr 
Councillor C Lowe 
Councillor D Shaw 

George McDowell February 2022: Initial meeting held  
 
Next Steps: Regular meetings to be 
established. 

Flooding n/a Oliver Morley Autumn 2022: The Panel requested an 
update on how effective the measures 
which were put in place in July 2021 
following a Flooding Task and Finish 
Report have been.  
 
Summer 2023: An update will be 
presented to the Panel.  

P
age 56 of 58



Roman’s Edge Lettings 
Plan 

n/a  TBC: An update will be presented to the 
Panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 57 of 58



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 Adoption of the Updated HDC Safeguarding Children, Young People and Adults at Risk of Harm Policy
	4. Safeguarding Children Young People and Adults at Risk of Harm Policy Update - Report
	4. Safeguarding Children Young People and Adults at Risk of Harm Policy Update - Appendix 1

	5 Homes for Ukraine Scheme
	6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL (ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND 
PARTNERSHIPS) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St 
Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Thursday, 6 April 
2023. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, M J Burke, 

S Bywater, S J Criswell, J E Harvey, 
N J Hunt, M Kadewere, D J Shaw and 
G J Welton. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting 

were submitted on behalf of Councillors 
C Lowe and S R McAdam. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor M A Hassall. 
 
 

19. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2023 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

20. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Alban declared a Non-Registerable Interest under 
Minute 22/22 as his daughter, who does not live in his 
household, works for the NHS.  
 

21. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key 
Executive Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the 
Minute Book) which has been prepared by the Executive 
Leader for the period 1st April 2023 to 31st July 2023. 
 

22. ADOPTION OF THE UPDATED HDC SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND ADULTS AT RISK OF 
HARM POLICY   

 
 By means of a report by the Lead Safeguarding Officer (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Adoption of the 
Updated HDC Safeguarding Children, Young People and Adults 
at Risk of Harm Policy was presented to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Alban observed that safeguarding training for 



Councillors would be desirable and would raise this as a 
member of the Member Development Group.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Burke, the Panel heard 
that private events held within Council facilities should have 
their own safeguarding policy, however, the Council’s policy is 
implemented in the event that this not be the case. It was also 
clarified that the policy covers all facility users. The Panel were 
further advised that the wording in section 15.2 would be 
reviewed to ensure clarity on this.  
 
Councillor Shaw observed that as Councillors the internal link to 
the log of concerns forms would be inaccessible, after which the 
Panel were informed that this would be resolved and circulated 
to Members.  
 
Following an enquiry from Councillor Bywater, it was confirmed 
that the Interim Managing Director was the Council’s 
representative on the Cambridge and Peterborough 
Safeguarding Partnership Board.  
 
Councillor Alban questioned the use of photography and filming 
at events, the Panel were assured that alongside signs on 
display at facilities, booking forms also contain a statement on 
the matter.  
 
Councillors Kerr and Bywater praised a well written and 
thorough report, a sentiment which was echoed by the Panel.  
 
It was thereupon 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be 
passed to Cabinet for their consideration when making a 
decision upon the recommendations contained within the report. 
 

23. HOMES FOR UKRAINE SCHEME   
 

 By means of a report and presentation (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) by the Community Development 
Officer, the Homes for Ukraine Scheme was presented to the 
Panel.  
 
The Panel praised the hard work undertaken by and dedication 
of the team in facilitating the scheme.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Bywater regarding long 
term plans for Ukrainian guests, the Panel heard that whilst the 
amount of variables and unknowns made this hard to judge, the 
team would endeavour to continue to support Ukrainian guests. 
The Panel requested a further update be brought in 12 months 



in order to monitor the situation.  
 
Councillor Shaw enquired whether the changes to host 
payments had impacted upon the number of sponsors. The 
Panel were advised that whilst there had not been an increase 
in hosts, the payments had ensured that the number of hosts 
remained stable.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Hunt, the Panel heard that 
funding had been secured for the initial two years of the 
scheme, however further funding opportunities would be sought 
to support the continuation of the scheme as long as it was 
needed in line with the Corporate Plan priorities.  
 
The Panel heard, in response to a question from Councillor 
Alban, that should a guest relocate outside of the district, the 
Council would still receive some funding for the work done to 
support the guest.  
 
The Panel were assured, following a question from Councillor 
Shaw, that work continued to ensure a ready supply of host 
families to support guests.  
 
The Panel once again praised the dedication of the Officer and 
her team in supporting Ukrainian guests throughout the district.  
 

24. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the 
Panel. 
 
The Panel discussed potential topics for further investigation 
including:  
 
Mental Health 
Partnership with Youth Organisations 
The Burgess Hall.  
 
The Panel also expressed a wish to arrange a visit to The Great 
Fen Project.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


